

# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FOREST SERVICE Umatilla National Forest

## ORDER NO. 06-14-05-22-16 ROAD CLOSURE

Pursuant to 16 U.S.C. § 551 and 36 CFR §261.50(b), the following prohibitions are established within the North Fork John Day Ranger District of the Umatilla National Forest, as described below and in Exhibit A. This order is in addition to Order No. 06-14-05-03. This order will become effective on June 10, 2022, and remain in effect through September 1, 2022, unless rescinded sooner.

#### **PROHIBITIONS:**

#### 1. Being on National Forest System Road 54, described below. 36 CFR § 261.54(e)

#### **CLOSURE AREA:**

The Storm Damage Emergency Road Closures is Forest Service Road (FSR) 54 (aka Pearson Creek Road) from <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> milepost 4.5 (Lat/Long 45.379, -118.728) North to road closure gate (Lat/Long 45.336, -118.720) which is located approximately 1.5 miles south of the intersection of FSR 54 and Umatilla County Road 1375 (aka East Birch Creek Road) on FSR 54. See Exhibit A for road closure map.

### EXEMPTIONS:

Pursuant to 36 CFR 261.50(e), the following persons are exempt from this order:

1. Persons with Forest Service Permit No. FS-7700-48 (Permit for Use of Roads, Trails, or Areas Restricted by Regulation or Order), specifically exempting them from this Order.

2. Any Federal, State, or local officer, or member of an organized rescue or fire fighting force in the performance of an official duty.

3. Persons under a special use authorization that allows the otherwise prohibited activity, and approved contractors and their agents directly engaged in approved work outlined in an operating plan or permit.

This prohibition is in addition to the general prohibitions in 36 C.F.R. Part 261, Subpart A. Violations of this prohibition are punishable by a fine of not more than \$5,000 for an individual or \$10,000 for an organization, or imprisonment for not more than 6 months, or both (16 USC § 551; 18 USC §§ 3551, 3559, 3571, and 3581).

Done at Pendleton, Oregon, this 10th day of June, 2022.

**Digitally signed by ERIC** WATRUD Date: 2022.06.17 08:03:14 -07'00'

ERIC WATRUD Forest Supervisor Umatilla National Forest





